BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Applications and Reports Received or Acted on

During the Week Ended May 10, 1969

H.2 No. 19

| District | | <u>Date</u> |
|----------|---|-----------------|
| 11 | Registration Statement Filed Pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act Received Corpus Christi Bank & Trust, Corpus Christi, Texas. | 5- 6-69 |
| | * * * * | |
| | | |
| | Current Report Filed Pursuant to Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act | |
| 2 | Received Bank of Jamestown, Jamestown, New York. (March 1969) | 5- 5-69 |
| 2 | Fidelity Union Trust Company, Newark, New Jersey. (April 1969) | 5 - 5-69 |
| 3 | The Fidelity Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. (April 1969) | 5- 5-69 |
| 4 | The Fifth Third Bank, Cincinnati, Ohio. (March 1969) | 5- 5-69 |
| 7 | Bank of Commonwealth, Detroit, Michigan. (April 1969) | 5- 7-69 |
| 7 | American Bank and Trust Company, Lansing, Michigan. (May 1969) | 5- 5-69 |
| 12 | Union Bank, Los Angeles, California. (April 1969) | 5- 6-69 |

* * * * *

7

To Become a Member of the Federal Reserve System Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act Approved 3 South Penn Square Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. * * * * *

To Withdraw from Nembership in the Federal Reserve System Without a Six Month Notice as Prescribed by Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act

Received

The Morrice State Bank, Morrice, Michigan.

Approved *The Morrice State Bank, Morrice, Michigan.

* * * * *

To Establish a Domestic Branch Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act Received

- 2 Marine Midland Trust Company of Rockland County, Nyack, New York. Branch at the east side of Old Route 304 south of the intersection of Old Route 304 and Schriever Lane, New City, Rockland County.
- 2 Summit and Elizabeth Trust Co., Summit, New Jersey. Branch at the intersection of Mountain Avenue and the Rahway Valley Railroad in Springfield Township, Union County.
- 3 The Fidelity Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Branch at 473 York Road, Warminster Township, Bucks County.
- 7 Citizens Commercial & Savings Bank, Flint, Michigan. Branch at G-6020 Fenton Road, Mundy Township, Genesee County.
- 7 Old Kent Bank and Trust Company, Grand Rapids, Michigan. Branch at 5450 Northland Drive, N.E., Plainfield Township, Kent County.

Application processed by the Reserve Bank on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

| NO. 19 | |
|--------|---|
| 7 | Received (cont'd) Old Kent Bank and Trust Company, Grand Rapids, Michigan. Branch (drive-in facility) at 1465 44th Street, S. E., Grand Rapids. |
| 7 | Old Kent Bank and Trust Company, Grand Rapids, Michigan. Branch at 6485 28th Street, S. E., Cascade Township, Kent County. |
| 12 | United California Bank, Los Angeles, California. Branch in vicinity of State Street and Zonal Avenue, Los Angeles. |
| 2 | Approved *Long Island Trust Company, Garden City, New York. Branch at the intersection of Nesconset-Port Jefferson Highway and Moriches Road, Lake Grove, Suffolk County. |
| 3 | *Bank of West Jersey, Riverside, New Jersey. Branch at 2 Scott Street, Riverside Township, Burlington County, in connection with relocation of head office. |
| 3 | *Princeton Bank and Trust Company, Princeton, New Jersey. Branch at 76 Nassau Street, Princeton, Mercer County. |
| 7 | *Security Bank and Trust Company, Lincoln Park, Michigan. Branch at 19040 Huron River Drive, New Boston. |
| | * * * * |
| | |

To Merge Pursuant to Section 18(c) of The Federal Deposit Insurance Act

Approved

South Penn Square Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for prior approval to merge Girard Trust Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, under the charter of South Penn Square Bank and the title of Girard Trust Bank.

* * * * *

3

^{*} Application processed by the Reserve Bank on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

2

6

To Expand a Bank Holding Company Pursuant to Section 3(a)(3) of the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956

Received

- Shawmut Association, Inc., Boston, Massachusetts, for prior approval of the acquisition of up to 100 per cent of the voting shares of First Bank and Trust Company of Hampden County, Springfield, Massachusetts.
- 2 Charter New York Corporation, New York, New York for prior approval of the acquisition of 100 per cent of the voting shares of The Fulton County National Bank and Trust Company, Gloversville, New York.

Approved

Bankers Trust New York Corporation, New York, New York, for prior approval of the acquisition of 100 per cent

of the voting shares of Peoples Bank of Long Island, National Association, Patchogue, New York.

First at Orlando Corporation, Orlando, Florida, for prior approval of the acquisition of at least 80 per cent of the voting shares of St. Lucie County Bank, Fort Pierce, Florida.

* * * * *